(a) the date 12 years after the Commencement Date;

(b) the date harvesting of the Plantation Crop is completed for the first time; and

(c) the day immediately preceding the termination date of the Head Lease.

Annual Rent:

For each Land Unit the sum of two hundred and five dollars ($205.00) per annum
payable annually in advance on 30 June during each year of the Term,

PROVIDED THAT upon termination of this Sub-Lease, if Annual Rent has been paid in
respect of any period after the date of termination, the Lessor shall forthwith refund